anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies, cost savings or transaction and integration costs that may have resulted or
may result from the acquisition.

Our preliminary purchase price allocation was made using our best estimates of fair value, which are dependent upon
certain valuation and other analyses that are not yet final. Accordingly, the unaudited pro forma purchase price
adjustments related to the acquisition are preliminary and subject to further adjustments as additional information
becomes available and as additional analyses are performed during the applicable measurement period under ASC 805
(up to one year from the acquisition date). There can be no assurances that any final valuations will not result in
material adjustments to our preliminary estimated purchase price allocation.

12

Edgar Filing: CRYOLIFE INC - Form S-3ASR

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

CryoLife, Inc. and Subsidiaries

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2017

(In Thousands Except Per Share Amounts)

For the Twelve
Months Ended
December 31,

2017
CryoLife

For the Eleven
Months Ended
November 30,

2017
JOTEC

Pro Forma
Adjustments(a) Pro Forma

Products $ 119,631 $ 46,613 $ �  $ 166,244
Preservation services 70,071 �  �  70,071

Total revenues 189,702 46,613 �  236,315
Cost of products 29,798 15,312 3,598(b) 48,708
Cost of preservation services 31,262 �  �  31,262

Total costs 61,060 15,312 3,598 79,970
Gross margin 128,642 31,301 (3,598) 156,345
General, administrative, and marketing 101,211 21,021 1,172(c),(d) 123,403
Research and development 19,461 4,899 �  24,360

Operating expenses 120,672 25,920 1,172 147,764

Operating income (loss) 7,970 5,381 (4,770) 8,581
Interest expense 4,881 3,511 9,975(e) 18,366
Interest income (212) (898) �  (1,110)
Other (income) expense, net (260) (3,580) �  (3,840)

Total other expenses (income) 4,409 (968) 9,975 13,416

Income (loss) before income taxes 3,561 6,348 (14,745) (4,835)
Income tax (benefit) expense (143) 1,983 (5,323)(f) (3,483)

Net Income (loss) $ 3,704 $ 4,365 $ (9,421) $ (1,352)

Income Per Common Share�Basic $ 0.11 $ (0.04)
Income Per Common Share�Diluted $ 0.11 $ (0.04)
Weighted Average Common Shares
Outstanding
Basic 33,008 2,459(g) 35,467
Diluted 34,163 2,459(g) 36,622

Edgar Filing: CRYOLIFE INC - Form S-3ASR

Table of Contents 22

13

Edgar Filing: CRYOLIFE INC - Form S-3ASR

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

CRYOLIFE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands)

Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated statements of operations are based upon the historical
consolidated financial statements of CryoLife, Inc. and its subsidiaries (�CryoLife� or the �Company,�) which were
included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017 and JOTEC AG, a Swiss public